Declaring Land Taken Subject to and Together with Rights of Way and Subject to Fencing Covenants for Buildings of the General Government in the Borough of Kaitaia

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for buildings of the general government together with and subject to rights of way created in and by Transfer 478381, and subject to the right of way created in and by Transfer 564171, and subject to the agreements as to fencing contained in Transfers 211122 and 578381, North Auckland Land Registry, from and after the 21st day of North Auckland Land Registry, from and after the 21st day of September 1970.

## **SCHEDULE**

### NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1 rood 18.9 perches situated in Block V, Takahue Survey District, North Auckland R.D., and being Lot 3, D.P. 42101. All certificate of title, Volume 1331, folio 77, North Auckland Land Registry.

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of September 1970.

H. L. PICKERING, for Minister of Works.

(P.W. 31/3088; D.O. Ak. 94/24/4/4/0)

Declaring Land Taken for Better Utilisation in Block XIV, Rotoiti Survey District, Rotorua County

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for better utilisation from and after the 21st day of September 1970.

#### **SCHEDULE**

## SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1 rood, situated in Block XIV, Rotoiti Survey District, being Lot 12, D.P. 37344, and being part Owhata 4A 1B Block. All certificate of title, Volume 1714, folio 58, South Auckland Land Registry.

Dated at Wellington this 31st day of August 1970.

H. L. PICKERING, for Minister of Works.

(P.W. 71/3/3/0; D.O. 71/3/4/0)

Declaring Land Taken for the Purposes of the Natural Gas Corporation Act, 1967 in Block III, Newcastle Survey District, Raglan County

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the purposes of the Natural Gas Corporation Act 1967 and shall vest in the Natural Gas Corporation of New Zealand from and after the 21st day of September 1970.

## **SCHEDULE**

# SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 5.4 perches situated in Block III, Newcastle Survey District, being part Allotment 375, Parish of Pepepe; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 24483 (S.O. 45055) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured sepia, edged sepia.

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of September 1970.

H. L. PICKERING, for Minister of Works.

(P.W. 28/2/3; Hn. D.O. 97/1/0)

Declaring Land Taken for Electric Works in the Borough of Te Awamutu

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for electric works and shall vest in the Te Awamutu Electric Power Board from and after the 21st day of September 1970.

#### **SCHEDULE**

#### SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1 acre and 24.98 perches, situated in the Borough of Te Awamutu, being part Section 118, Teasdale Settlement; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 51513 (S.O. 21618) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon edged pink.

Dated at Wellington this 3rd day of September 1970.

H. L. PICKERING, for Minister of Works.

(P.W. 92/15/57/6; D.O. 92/15/57/6)

Declaring Land Taken for Flood Protection Works in the Borough of Otorohanga

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for flood protection works and shall vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the Borough of Otorohanga from and after the 21st day of September 1970.

## **SCHEDULE**

# SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in the Borough of Otorohanga described as follows:

A. R. P. Being

A. R. P. Being
0 31.7 Lot 3, D.P. 36304, and being part of Allotments 8 and 9, Block VI, Otorohanga Maori Township. All certificate of title, Volume 937, folio 37, South Auckland Land Registry.
0 0 39.5 Lot 5, D.P. 36304, and being part of Allotment 9, Block VI, Otorohanga Maori Township. All certificate of title, Volume 937, folio 39, South Auckland Land Registry.
0 0 34 Lot 1 of Section 1 of Block VI, Otorohanga Maori Township. All certificate of title, Volume 1028, folio 300, South Auckland Land Registry.
0 1 32.2 Lots 7 and 8, D.P. S. 1368, and being part Allotment 3, Block VI, Otorohanga Maori Township. All certificate of title, Volume 1045, folio 183, South Auckland Land Registry.
2 2 33.1 Allotment 3, Block XIV, Otorohanga Maori Township. All certificate of title No. 1b/1297, South Auckland Land Registry.
0 1 35 Section 2 of Block XIV of the Otorohanga Native Township, excepting all minerals, oils, and mineral gases and coal, and the right to mine therefor and win and get the same respectively. All certificate of title, Volume 353, folio 200, South Auckland Land Registry.
0 2 7.5 Allotment 2, Block I, Otorohanga Maori Township. All certificate of title, Volume 1045, folio 181.

2 7.5 Allotment 2, Block I, Otorohanga Maori Township.
All certificate of title, Volume 1045, folio 181,
South Auckland Land Registry.

0 37 Part Allotment 1, Block I, Otorohanga Maori
Township. All certificate of title, Volume 1045,
folio 182, South Auckland Land Registry. 1 0 37

Dated at Wellington this 20th day of August 1970.

H. L. PICKERING, for Minister of Works.

(P.W. 96/434220/0; D.O. 96/434220/0)

Declaring Land Taken for Road in Block II, Waitemata Survey District, Waitemata County

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for road from and after the 21st day of September 1970.

## **SCHEDULE**

## NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1 rood 2 perches situated in Block II, Waitemata Survey District, North Auckland R.D., and being part Lot 3, D.P. 26650; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 24488 (S.O. 46656) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow.

Dated at Wellington this 7th day of September 1970.

H. L. PICKERING, for Minister of Works. (P.W. 34/1355; D.O. 15/15/0/46656)